RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS 7732
Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Education of the Hilliard City School District at Ridgewood Elementary on March
13, 2023.

A recording of the meeting has been made that accurately records the proceedings of the meeting and is deemed a part
of the minutes. The recording is maintained by the treasurer's office, and members of the public can contact the
Treasurer's Office at 614-921-7029 to access the recording.

The meeting was called to order at 6:30 pm.

ROLL CALL: Kara Crowley Abs
Nadia Long Yea
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea
Zach Vorst Yea

*Mrs. Crowley attended the meeting via Zoom.

Ridgewood Elementary, 3rd, 4th and 5th grade students will present how lessons on the Iditarod integrate all subject areas across
Several grade levels to give students an authentic learning opportunity.

Embrace, Empower, Inspire Award Winners
National Merit Finalists:

Davidson - Josh Bly and Saad ljaz

Darby - Amanda Cowen

Bradley - Trisha Suresh and Anh Thi H. Thai

Enrollment Projections

33-23 Superintendent recommended, Mr. Perry moved and Mr. Vorst seconded that the Board of Education
adopt the agenda.

ROLL CALL: Kara Crowley Abs
Nadia Long Yea X Passed
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea Failed
Zach Vorst Yea
34-23 Superintendent recommended, Mrs. Murdoch moved and Mrs. Long seconded that the Board of Education

approve the February 2023 Treasurer’s Report.

ROLL CALL: Kara Crowley Abs
Nadia Long Yea X Passed
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea Failed
Zach Vorst Yea
35-23 Superintendent recommended, Mrs. Long moved and Mrs. Murdoch seconded that the Board of Education

approve the minutes from the following meeting:
a. February 13, 2023, Regular Meeting
b. February 13, 2023, Meeting Notes
c. February 27, 2023 Work Session
d. February 27, 2023 Meeting Notes

ROLL CALL: Kara Crowley Abs
Nadia Long Yea X Passed
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea Failed
Zach Vorst Yea
36-23 Mr. Vorst motioned to extend public participation and Mrs. Crowley seconded the motion. Votes went as follows:
ROLL CALL: Kara Crowley Abs
Nadia Long Yea X Passed
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea Failed
Zach Vorst Yea
37-23 Superintendent recommended, Mrs. Long moved and Mrs. Murdoch seconded that the Board of Education

approve the consent agenda — Items E1 through E3. Action by the Board of Education in “Adoption of the Consent Agenda” means
that all E items are adopted by one single motion unless a member of the board or the Superintendent requests that any such item
be removed from the consent agenda and voted upon separately. Employments, where applicable, are contingent upon 1)
Verification of education and experience, 2) Proof of proper certification, and 3) Positive results from a criminal records check.
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E1 Approve the following Certified Personnel actions: See Attached Document
E2 Approve the following Classified Personnel actions: See Attached Document

E3  Approve the following trip requests:
a. Middle and High School Chinese Class, Taiwan - June 4, 2024
b. Bradley Shades of Blue, New York, NY — April 27, 2023

ROLL CALL: Kara Crowley Abs
Nadia Long Yea X Passed
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea Failed
Zach Vorst Yea
38-23 Superintendent recommended, Mrs. Long moved and Mrs. Murdoch seconded that the Board of Education

approve the following resolution:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Hilliard City School District, Franklin County, Ohio, that to provide for current
expenses and other expenditures of said Board of Education, during the fiscal year, ending June 30, 2023, the following sums be
amended and the same are hereby set aside and appropriated for the several purposes for which expenditures are to be made and
during said fiscal year as follows:

004 — BUILDING FUND S 342,698

006 — FOOD SERVICE $7,370,000

200 — STUDENT ACTIVITY S 690,000

401- AUXILIARY SERVICE $1,599,825

536 - TITLE | SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT S 152,489

ROLL CALL: Kara Crowley Abs
Nadia Long Yea X Passed
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea Failed
Zach Vorst Yea

39-23 Superintendent recommended, Mrs. Murdoch moved and Mrs. Long seconded that the Board of Education

approve the following resolution:
WHEREAS, This Board of Education in accordance with the provisions of law has previously adopted a Tax
Budget for the next succeeding fiscal year commencing July 1, 2023; and

WHEREAS, The Budget Commission of Franklin County, Ohio, has certified its action thereon to this Board
together with an estimate by the County Auditor of the rate of each tax necessary to be levied by this Board, and what
part thereof is without, and what part within, the ten mill tax limitation; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Board of Education of the Hilliard City School District, Franklin County, Ohio, that the
amounts and rates, as determined by the Budget Commission in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted:
and be it further

RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said School District the rate of each tax
necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation for tax year 2023 (collection year 2024) as follows:

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY THE BUDGET COMMISSION, AND COUNTY
AUDITOR’S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

County Auditor’s

Amount to be Amount Approved Estimate of Full Tax
Derived from by Budget Rate to be Levied
Levies Outside Commission Inside Outside
10 Mill Inside 10 Mill 10 Mill 10 Mill
Fund Limitation Limitation Limit Limit
General Fund $141,312,327.68 $15,771,727.96 4.45 80.50
Bond Retirement 16,304,742.18 4.60
Permanent Improvement 5,385,273.57 2.00
Classroom Facilities
TOTAL $163,002,343.43 $15,771,727.96 4.45 87.10

and be it further
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RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of this Board be and is hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution to the County
Auditor of said County.

ROLL CALL: Kara Crowley Abs
Nadia Long Yea X Passed
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea Failed
Zach Vorst Yea

Policies submitted for a first reading
a) IAC — Media/Resource Materials Selection and Adoption
b) IIAC-E — Citizen’s Request for Reconsideration of Media/Curriculum Materials (New)
c) KLB — Public Complaints About the Curriculum or Instructional Materials
d) KLB-E — Citizen’s Request for Reconsideration of Library/Curriculum Materials (Rescind)

K-5 ELA Resource Adoption

Committee Reports

40-23 Mr. Perry moved and Mrs. Long seconded that the Board of Education meeting is hereby adjourned.
Time: 8:00 pm.
ROLL CALL: Kara Crowley Abs
Nadia Long Yea X Passed
Beth Murdoch Yea
Brian Perry Yea Failed
Zach Vorst Yea
Attest:

Mrs. Murdoch, President Mr. Wilson, Treasurer



Board Agenda - Personnel Action Items: 03/13/2023

* - Denotes Late Breaking Agenda ltem

E1 Approve the following Certificated Personnel actions:

STAFF MEMBER TITLE BLDG @ EFF DATE ADDITIONAL NOTES

BARGAR, BETSY S PHYSICAL EDUCATION RGW  03/30/2023 BETSY BARGAR has been with Hilliard City
Schools since 08/19/2010.

CLINE, GAYE E ART JWR  04/13/2023 GAYE CLINE has been with Hilliard City Schools
since 08/27/1999.

CORSON, KATHRYN B 4TH GRADE SDE 05/31/2023 KATHRYN CORSON has been with Hilliard City
Schools since 08/27/2004.

SHACKLE, JEAN C LANGUAGE ARTS MMS  05/31/2023 JEAN SHACKLE has been with Hilliard City
Schools since 08/24/1992.

SWALLIE, DAVID J SOCIAL STUDIES WMS  05/31/2023 DAVID SWALLIE has been with Hilliard City
Schools since 08/31/1990.

THOBE, SHARON M EL TUTOR HDV  05/31/2023 SHARON THOBE has been with Hilliard City
Schools since 09/26/2005.

Resignation - effective end of the day as noted:

STAFF MEMBER TITLE PERCT | BLDG @ EFF DATE
HOWARD, GEOFFREY H MATHEMATICS 100%  HDV  08/15/2023
SMILEY, TIFFANY L INNOVATION & DISCOVERY SPECIALIST 100% BRT  08/01/2023

Unpaid Leave of Absence:

STAFF MEMBER TITLE BLDG ADDITIONAL NOTES
KIEFER, CATHERINE M 4TH BCN  UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR FAMILY RESPONSIBILITIES EFF MOD
GRADE 3/14/2023 AND ENDING EFF EOD 3/30/2023.
ZENITSKY, TERESA K FRENCH WMS/ UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCE FOR FAMILY RESPONSIBILITIES EFF BOD

HDV  3/3/2023 AND ENDING EFF EOD 3/24/2023.

Change in Employment for the 2022-2023 school year:

STAFF MEMBER TITLE ADDITIONAL NOTES
RACZ, CATHERINE A PRESCHOOL SPECIAL FROM: 50%, HPS, M+ DEGREE, STEP 26, $54,555.50
EDUCATION TO: 100%, HPS, M+ DEGREE, STEP 26, $109,111.00, EFF 2/27/2023

TO: 50%, HPS, M+ DEGREE, STEP 26, $54,555.50, EFF 8/2/2023

Employment - Supplemental Salaries - effective for the 2022-2023 school year:

STAFF MEMBER ASSIGNMENT PERCENT @ BLDG PERCT STEP SALARY
ALLOCATED

WARD, ERIKA H TRACK-ASSISTANT 7/8 GIRLS 100.00% HMS 5.50% 4 $2,878.00
FRYMIER, JOEL S TRACK-ASSISTANT 7/8 BOYS 100.00% MMS  5.50% 13 $3,826.00
DAWES, ISABELLA F TRACK-ASSISTANT 7/8 GIRLS 100.00% WMS  5.50% 4 $2,878.00
DEMPSEY, SCOTT A LACROSSE-ASSISTANT 7/8 GIRLS 100.00% WMS  5.00% 12 $3,478.00
SANTORO, CARLY R SOFTBALL-HEAD 7/8 FLEX 100.00% WMS  5.50% 3 $2,764.00
CHUMITA, TYLER T BASEBALL-HEAD FRESHMAN 100.00% HDB 7.00% 1 $3,243.00
MILLS, LOGAN M VOLLEYBALL-HEAD FRESHMAN BOYS 100.00% HDB 7.00% 3 $3,517.00
EISNER, LINDSAY R SOFTBALL-ASSISTANT VARSITY 50.00% HDV 7.00% 10 $2,338.00

Decline employment - Pupil Activity Programs - effective for the 2022-2023 school year:

STAFF MEMBER ASSIGNMENT PERCENT | BLDG PERCT | STEP = SALARY
ALLOCATED

Mar 10, 2023 1 1:49:38 PM



Board Agenda - Personnel Action Items: 03/13/2023

* - Denotes Late Breaking Agenda ltem

STAFF MEMBER

FARNBAUCH, KYLE A

ASSIGNMENT

TRACK-ASSISTANT 7/8 BOYS

PERCENT
ALLOCATED

100.00%

BLDG

MMS

PERCT @ STEP

5.50%

3

SALARY

$2,764.00

Employment - Pupil Activity Programs - effective for the 2022-2023 school year:

STAFF MEMBER

GLOECKNER, STEVEN M
KUEBLER, KYLE S
ROSENBECK, LEE M
BURGOS, BRIONA J
CASTLE, JAMES B
FARNBAUCH, KYLE A
HOLLY, HEATHER N
HOMIER, BRENDAN R
BYGRAVE, DANITZA R
ROSS, KELLEY M
BOYLE, ANDREW M
BRAGG, RILEY H
SEARIGHT, TYLER S
WAHL, TIAM

ASSIGNMENT

LACROSSE-HEAD 7/8 BOYS
BASEBALL-HEAD 7/8 FLEX
BASEBALL-HEAD 7

TRACK-ASSISTANT 7/8 GIRLS
VOLLEYBALL-HEAD 7/8 BOYS
TRACK-HEAD 7/8 BOYS

SOFTBALL-HEAD 7

BASEBALL-HEAD 7
VOLLEYBALL-ASSISTANT VARSITY BOYS
LACROSSE-HEAD 7/8 GIRLS
LACROSSE-ASSISTANT VARSITY BOYS
LACROSSE-ASSISTANT VARSITY BOYS
VOLLEYBALL-ASSISTANT VARSITY BOYS
LACROSSE-ASSISTANT VARSITY GIRLS

PERCENT
ALLOCATED

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%
50.00%

50.00%

100.00%
100.00%

BLDG

HMS
HMS
HMS
MMS
MMS
MMS
MMS
MMS
WMS
WMS
HDB
HDB
HBR
HDV

PERCT @ STEP

6.00%
5.50%
6.00%
5.50%
6.00%
6.00%
6.00%
6.00%
7.00%
6.00%
6.50%
6.50%
7.00%
6.50%

SALARY

$3,015.00
$3,252.00
$2,779.00
$2,548.00
$3,015.00
$3,015.00
$2,779.00
$2,779.00
$3,243.00
$3,406.00
$1,505.50
$1,568.00
$3,663.00
$3,011.00

Employment - Contractual Activity Stipends - effective for the 2022-2023 school year:

STAFF MEMBER

DUCKWORTH, CARRIE L
FIGEL, JONATHAN N
GEERS, NATHAN M
SANTAGATA, JOHN J
LOPARO, MICHAEL J
NORRIS, BRETT A
TACKETT, JEFFREY A
CONGROVE, TIMOTHY N
MICKLE, RYAN S
SCALLY, JEREMEY P

RESPONSIBILITY AREA

DEPT HEADS/FACILITATORS
WEIGHT ROOM/SPRING
WEIGHT ROOM/SPRING
WEIGHT ROOM/SPRING
WEIGHT ROOM/SPRING
WEIGHT ROOM/SPRING
WEIGHT ROOM/SPRING
WEIGHT ROOM/SPRING
WEIGHT ROOM/SPRING
WEIGHT ROOM/SPRING

BLDG @ PERCT

HTH
HDB
HDB
HDB
HBR
HBR
HBR
HDV
HDV
HDV

50%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%
100%

AMOUNT
$412.50

$1,320.00
$1,320.00
$1,320.00
$1,320.00
$1,320.00
$1,320.00
$1,320.00
$1,320.00
$1,320.00

Employment - Stipends-Non Contractual - effective for the 2022-2023 school year:

STAFF MEMBER

HENNES, MEGAN E
PEETE, IREANNA A
REGOUSKI, THOMAS W
BURKETT, KELSEY D
MAGGIED, TREVOR M
MONSEUR-DURR, JANET

Mar 10, 2023

RESPONSIBILITY AREA

INSTRUMENTAL FITTINGS BAND
TITLE Il-A PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
INSTRUMENTAL FITTINGS BAND
TITLE Il-A PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
TITLE II-A PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
TITLE Il-A PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

BLDG
ADE
ADE
WSH
MMS
HUB
HUB

AMOUNT
$346.02
$1,100.00
$346.02
$1,100.00
$550.00
$1,100.00

1:49:38 PM
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STAFF MEMBER RESPONSIBILITY AREA BLDG A AMOUNT
BOBEK, CHAD A SITE MANAGER HBR  $100.00
ESKAY, CAROL P TOURNAMENT MANAGER HBR  $250.00
PATA, KAZM SITE MANAGER HBR  $100.00
THOMAS, TIFFANY N TITLE II-A PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT HBR  $1,100.00
COOPER, JENNIFER D TITLE 1l-A PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT HDV  $1,100.00
CANTY, SABINE K TITLE II-A PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COA  $550.00
HUNT, KEVIN T TITLE 1l-A PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT COA  $550.00

E2 Approve the following Classified Personnel actions:

STAFF MEMBER TITLE BLDG | EFF DATE ADDITIONAL NOTES
WILSON, LYNN M BUS DISPATCHER TRN  05/31/2023 LYNN WILSON has been with Hilliard City Schools
since 08/25/2003.
YOUNG, JOHUN T BUS ASSISTANT COA 02/28/2023 JOHN YOUNG has been with Hilliard City Schools

since 12/02/2008.

Resignation - effective end of the day as noted:

STAFF MEMBER TITLE PERCT | BLDG @ EFF DATE
ALLEN, JESSICA L INTERVENTION ASSISTANT SLSP 100%  ADE  083/21/2023
KAVICKY, KELLY R INTERVENTION ASSISTANT 100%  HPS  03/17/2023
RANDOLPH, LORENA A INTERVENTION ASSISTANT SLSP 100%  WMS 02/24/2023
WEBER, BARBARA A EDUCATIONAL ASSISTANT TOR 100%  HBR  02/16/2023
WHITLEY, JAMIE N NOON ASSISTANT 25% HZN  03/06/2023

Change in Employment for the 2022-2023 school year:

STAFF MEMBER TITLE ADDITIONAL NOTES
THOMPSON, BRITTANY S NOON RESCIND RESIGNATION FROM 2/13/2023 BOARD AGENDA
ASSISTANT

Employments:

STAFF MEMBER TITLE BLDG | STEP  RATE HRS/DAYS | EFF DATE
BRATYS, CAROL A BUS ASSISTANT COA 1 $21.61 5/146 03/07/2023
CLARK, KELLY J BUS DRIVER TRN 1 $23.52 5/185 02/21/2023
MOORE, TAYLOR F NOON ASSISTANT RGW 1 $17.86 2/185 02/13/2023
REED, LINDSAY A NOON ASSISTANT RGW 1 $17.86 2/185 02/13/2023
SUMMERS, CHELSEY S INTERVENTION ASSISTANT SLSP WMS 1 $17.86 717187 03/06/2023
VELLKY, STEPHANIE N INTERVENTION ASSISTANT SBP WMS 1 $17.86 71187 02/22/2023

Mar 10, 2023 3 1:49:38 PM
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